
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 

2.1 PTN 1 - Correspondence form the Scottish Parliament's Finance and Public 

Administration Committee: Levelling Up agenda - 5 October 2022 

 (Pages 5 - 9)  

3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual 

Report and Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Evidence 

session 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 10 - 207)  

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer & Director of Improvement 

Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser & Director of Investigations 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-22 P1 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Annual Report and 

Accounts 2021-22 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

FIN(6)-20-22 P2 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate for the 

Financial Year 2023-24 

FIN(6)-20-22 P3 - Strategic Plan 2023-2026 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 20 

October 2022 

(11.00)   

5 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Scrutiny of Annual Report 

and Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Consideration of 

evidence 

(11.00-11.15)   

6 External Audit Services to Wales Audit Office 

(11.15-11.30) (Pages 208 - 210)  

Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate Services, Audit Wales 

Laurie Davies, Head of Business Services, Audit Wales 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-22 P4 – External Audit Services to Wales Audit Office 

7 Financial Implications of the Social Partnership and Public 

Procurement (Wales) Bill 

(11.30-11.45) (Pages 211 - 232)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-22 P5 – Draft report 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12964 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jayne Bryant MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Jonathan Price, Welsh Government 

Matt Wellington, Welsh Government 

Lisa Daniels-Griffiths, Welsh Government 

Natasha Davies, Chwarae Teg 

Rhiannon Hardiman, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

Alex Chapman, New Economics Foundation 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12964


 

 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Louise Clarke, Welsh Government 

Richard Clark, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

At its meeting on 22 September, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from the start of today's 

meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

1.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Technical briefing: Chief 

Economist  

2.1 The Committee received an economic update from Jonathan Price, Chief Economist. 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Technical briefing: Budget 

Improvement Plan  

3.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Budget Improvement Plan from Welsh 

Government officials.  

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Technical briefing: Gender 

Budgeting  

4.1 The Committee received a briefing on gender budgeting from Natasha Davies, 

Chwarae Teg. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Technical briefing: Green 

Budgeting  

5.1 The Committee received a briefing on green budgeting from Rhiannon Hardiman, 

Office of the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales and Alex Chapman, New 

Economics Foundation. 

Break (11.45-12.00) 

Public 

6 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

6.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

6.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Jayne Bryant MS attended as a 

substitute. 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 The paper was noted. 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Pre-budget scrutiny  

8.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Local Government; and Welsh Government officials in a pre-budget session on the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

 

8.2 The Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed: 

 

Pack Page 3



 

 

 To ask the relevant Minister(s) to provide the Committee with further detail on 

the effect of inflation and the value of the pound on the Welsh Government’s 

Capital Programme.  

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 10 and 12  

9.1 The motion was agreed. 

10 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Pre-budget scrutiny: 

Consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Public 

11 Financial implications of the Environmental Protection (Single-use 

Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

11.1 The Committee took evidence from Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change; 

and Welsh Government officials on the Financial implications of the Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill. 

Private 

12 Financial implications of the Environmental Protection (Single-use 

Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

12.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

Pack Page 4



Finance and Public Administration Committee 

Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities 
UK Government 

By email: 

All correspondence c/o 
Finance and Public 

Administration Committee Clerks 
Room T3.60 

The Scottish Parliament 
Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP 

FPA.committee@parliament.scot 

 5 October 2022 

Dear Secretary of State 

Congratulations on your appointment as Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities.  

As you may be aware your predecessor gave evidence to the Scottish Parliament 
Finance and Public Administration Committee on 24 February 2022 in relation to 
replacing EU Structural Funds in Scotland. At that time we very much welcomed the 
Secretary of State appearing before the Committee to respond to questions on the 
UK Government’s approach in what was a constructive discussion. As the former 
Secretary of State highlighted “the more that UK Government ministers can appear 
in the Scottish Parliament to answer your questions, the more that demonstrates 
how devolution can and should work.”  

The Finance and Public Administration Committee has a key role in examining the 
public finances in Scotland, as well as the overall context within which spending 
decisions are being taken. As such, the UK Government’s plans in relation to the 
Shared Prosperity Fund and how the Levelling Up Funds are operating in Scotland, 
as well as their impact on the Scottish Government’s spending plans will be key 
elements of our financial scrutiny going forward.  

In our letter of 30 March to your predecessor we very much welcomed his 
commitme
[...]
ake account of the National Outcomes when 
considering its spending in devolved areas.” 
 

The Committee would welcome your response to this recommendation. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 

Kenneth Gibson MSP 
Convener  

Finance and Public Administration Committee  

 

Pack Page 6



 
Finance and Public Administration Committee 

 

Sir Mark Hendrick, Mr Philip Hollobone MP, 
Mrs Sheryll Murray MP, Ian Paisley MP 
Chairs 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill Committee 

 
By email:  

All correspondence c/o 
Finance and Public 

Administration Committee Clerks 
Room T3.60 

The Scottish Parliament 
Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP 

FPA.committee@parliament.scot 
  

6 October 2022 
 
Dear Chair  
 
The Finance and Public Administration Committee has a key role in examining the public 
finances in Scotland, as well as the overall context within which spending decisions are being 
taken. As such, we have undertaken scrutiny of the replacements for EU funding including the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the Levelling Up Fund. Of particular interest are how 
effectively these funds will be spent in Scotland, the outcomes they will achieve as well as 
their impact on the Scottish Government’s spending plans.  
 
On 24 February 2022 we took evidence from the former Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities. the Rt. Hon. Michael Gove MP, on these funds. At that time, he 
committed to share “as much data as possible” about how the UK Government operates this 
funding, to enable the Committee “to scrutinise effectively whether the resource being 
allocated is fair, predictable and being spent effectively”. In the interests of supporting this 
effective scrutiny and having a clear overall picture of public spending in Scotland, the 
Committee agreed to explore a more formal reporting role for the Scottish Parliament in 
relation to these Funds, including through the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill.  
 
We have now written to the newly appointed Secretary of State, the 
[...]
 reflect the priorities in the NPF. Given this, we consider 
that the UK Government should take account of the National Outcomes when 
considering its spending in devolved areas.” 
 

The Committee would welcome your response to this recommendation. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 

Kenneth Gibson MSP 
Convener  

Finance and Public Administration Committee  
 

Pack Page 9



2021 / 2022

Annual Report and Accounts

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-20-22 P1

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 3



We can provide a summary of this document in accessible 
formats, including Braille, large print and Easy Read.  
To request, please contact us:

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 				   0300 790 0203
Email: 	  		  communications@ombudsman.wales 

Pack Page 11



3Annual Report & Accounts 2021/22

Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22

of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
for the year ended 31 March 2022

Laid before the Welsh Parliament 
under paragraphs 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 1 
of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019.

Pack Page 12



Contents

4 Annual Report & Accounts 2021/22

Contents
06 Foreword

09 The impact of COVID-19

10 About us

12 Our Key Performance 
Indicators

14 Snapshot of the year

15 A guide to some terms used  
in this Report

16 Strategic Aim 1 
Deliver Justice

18 Our caseload

21 Complaints about public 
services

39 Complaints about the Code of 
Conduct

48 Review and Quality Assurance

50 How quickly we 
considered complaints

52 What people think about our 
service

56 How accessible we are

60 Strategic Aim 2 
Promote Learning	

62 Complaints Standards

64 �Own Initiative Investigations

66 �Policy work

67 Sharing our findings

78 �Strategic Aim 3  
Use Resources Wisely

80 Training and development

82 Health and wellbeing

85 Equaity, diversity and inclusion

89 Sustainability

90 Formal accountability

91 Working with similar bodies 

92 Financial Management

96 Accountability Repo
[...]
e Welsh 
population are on NHS waiting lists - this 
will prove a huge challenge over the next 
few years for the NHS and could also 
impact our work at PSOW.

I wish my staff, my successor Michelle 
Morris, public services and all our 
stakeholders all the best for the future.

Nick Bennett
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales		
		
March 2022

Pack Page 16



8 Annual Report & Accounts 2021/22

Foreword

8 Annual Report & Accounts 2021/22

As I start my term as Ombudsman I 
would like to pay tribute to Nick Bennett, 
my predecessor and to the staff in the 
Office for their hard work in continuing to 
deliver services through what has 
undoubtedly been the most challenging 
couple of years for the public sector in 
Wales.

Our public services continue to work 
under considerable pressure as we all 
find a way to return to new and improved 
working arrangements, while coping with 
the issues that remain a legacy from 
the pandemic, including backlogs and 
waiting times for some services and the 
recruitment and retention of a first class 
workforce. 

Public bodies across Wales have 
continued to work with us to ensure 
that we can properly deal with issues 
when they go wrong and that we all learn 
lessons from that experience. 

During my term in office, I want to build 
on those good working relationships 
to ensure our public services in Wales 
emerge stronger and that service users 
continue to receive proper redress when 
things go wrong.  

In the autumn, I will share my priorities 
for the next three years and consult on 
my first Strategic Plan. 

Michelle Morris
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  

20 July 2022

Pack Page 17



9Annual Report & Accounts 2021/22

The impact of 
COVID-19
The COVID-19 pandemic has affected our 
office, as it has all other public bodies 
in Wales.  We had to adjust how we 
organise our work, what demands we 
placed on bodies in our jurisdiction and 
how we managed the expectations of our 
complainants. 

However, some of the m
[...]
 paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Correspondence form the Scottish Parliament's Finance and Public Administration Committee: Levelling Up agenda - 5 October 2022
	EUFunds_ConvenerToSoSLUHC_5Oct22.pdf
	EUFunds_ConvenerToHoC BillCttee_5Oct22.pdf

	3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Evidence session
	Contents
	Foreword 
	The impact of COVID-19
	About us
	Our Key Performance Indicators 
	Snapshot of the year
	A guide to some terms that we use in this report
	Strategic Aim 1: Deliver Justice
	Deliver Justice: our work at a glance  
	Our caseload
	New caseload
	Closed caseload

	Complaints about public services
	New complaints about public services
	Which bodies people complained about
	What people complained about 

	Closed complaints about public services
	How many complaints we closed
	When we closed complaints 

	Recommendations 
	Compliance 

	Complaints about the Code of Conduct
	New Code of Conduct complaints
	Who people complained about
	What people complained about

	Closed Code of Conduct complaints 
	Main trends 
	Referrals
	Promoting better practice

	Whistleblowing disclosure report

	Review and Quality Assurance
	Review requests
	Quality assurance
	Learning lessons

	How quickly we considered complaints 
	What people think about our service
	Our complainants
	Telephone survey results
	Complaints about us
	Lessons

	Bodies in our jurisdiction

	How accessible we are
	Awareness and trust 
	Additional needs
	Welsh language
	Outreach 
	Lessons


	Strategic Aim 2: Promote Learning
	Promote Learning: our work at a glance  
	Complaints Standards
	Model Policies
	Training
	Statistics

	Own Initiative investigations
	Our extended investigations 
	Homelessness Reviewed - our first wider own initiative investigation

	Public policy
	Sharing our findings
	Public interest reports 
	Our Findings 
	Equality and Human Rights Casebook
	Annual letters
	Guidance
	Engagement


	Strategic Aim 3:  Use Resources Wisely
	Use Resources Wisely: our work at a glance
	Training and development
	Health and wellbeing
	Equality, diversity and inclusion
	Diversity of our workforce 
	Awareness of autism and neurodiverse conditions
	Gender equality
	Inclusion of disabled people
	Welsh Language skills of our staff
	Working flexibly

	Sustainability
	Formal accountability
	Working with similar bodies 
	Financial Management
	Unit Costs
	Expenditure on activities under PSOW Act 2019
	Expenditure to 31 March 2022 compared to previous year 


	Accountability Report 2021/22
	Corporate Governance Report
	Statement of Accounting Officer’s Responsibilities
	Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	Remuneration Report
	Welsh Parliament Accountability and Audit Report
	Reconciliation of Net Resource to Net Cash Requirements 
	The Certificate and Independent Auditor’s Report of the Auditor General for Wales to the Senedd 

	Annual Accounts 2021/22
	Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Statement of Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	Pension Disclosures

	FIN(6)-20-22 P2 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate for the Financial Year 2023-24
	FIN(6)-20-22 P3 - Strategic Plan 2023-2026
	Research Service Brief

	6 External Audit Services to Wales Audit Office
	7 Financial Implications of the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12995 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Laurie Davies, Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12995


 

 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Correspondence form the Scottish Parliament's Finance and Public 

Administration Committee: Levelling Up agenda - 5 October 2022  

3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual 

Report and Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

(PSOW); and PSOW officials. 

 

3.2 The PSOW agreed to provide a note clarifying whether a suspension of more than 

six months given to a local councillor would automatically trigger a by-election. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 20 

October 2022  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Scrutiny of Annual Report and 

Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

6 External Audit Services to Wales Audit Office  

6.1 The Committee considered a paper from the Wales Audit Office on the 

procurement of external audit services to the Wales Audit Office. The Committee 

agreed to appoint the recommended supplier, RSM, for an initial four-year period 

commencing on 2 November 2022, including a right for the Wales Audit Office to 

extend the term annually up to a total duration of 7 years. 

7 Financial Implications of the Social Partnership and Public 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes.  


